## **ADVERTISEMENT**

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Lake Charles, Louisiana, will receive sealed qualification statements until **2:45 P.M., June 1, 2021** in the Engineering Department, City Hall, 326 Pujo Street, 7th Floor, Lake Charles, Louisiana: they subsequently will be opened and read for the following:

## RFQ for Construction Contracting Services - Historic Structure (RFQ #2021-HL54).

All statements will be evaluated on criteria such as demonstrated and documented understanding of the scope of work, compliance with submittal requirements, firm and personnel experience on similar projects, location of CONTRACTOR's office and other specific qualifications requested as specifically defined in the RFQ document.

All of the above according to specifications on file in the Engineering Department, City Hall, 7th floor, 326 Pujo St., Lake Charles, Louisiana 70601. To request a copy of the package, please email <u>amy@goodarch.com</u>. Access to electronic documentation is available through <u>www.bidexpress.com</u>.

All statements must be submitted as outlined in the RFQ document. All statements MUST be plainly marked on the outside of the sealed envelope with the appropriate proposal numbers: "RFQ for Construction Contracting Services for Historic Structures."

Statements can be submitted online through Bid Express (www.bidexpress.com), or delivered by hand. No statements will be accepted after the above time and date.

## THIS IS AN HISTORIC RESTORATION PROJECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH R.S. 38:2212.5 BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED ONLY FROM CONTRACTORS THAT HAVE BEEN PREQUALIFIED.

Completed Contractor's Qualification Statements will be received Engineering Department, June 1, 2021. Prospective Bidders will be notified of their qualification or non-qualification by 2:45 P.M. on June 4, 2021.

The City of Lake Charles fully complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and related statutes and regulations in all programs and activities. For more information, or to obtain a Title VI Complaint Form, see the City of Lake Charles' website – <u>www.cityoflakecharles.com</u> or call the Title VI Coordinator at (337) 491-1440, the Mayor's Action Line at (337) 491-1346, or the appropriate Department Head. Minority owned firms and small businesses are encouraged to participate. Any person with disabilities requiring special accommodations should contact the City of Lake Charles.

> <u>S/Nicholas Hunter</u> NICHOLAS E. HUNTER Mayor

ATTEST: <u>s/Lynn F. Thibodeaux</u> CLERK OF THE COUNCIL